
Agenda Item#: 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

311-8 

Meeting Date: October 16, 2007 I X] Consent [ ] Regular 
] Ordinance l ]Public Hearing 

Department: Facilities Development & Operations 

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: 

A) Budget transfer of $5,681,000 within the 30.5M GO 03 Library Improvement Bond Fund 
from Improvement Program Reserves and remaining balances in various projects to the 
Lawrence Road Branch Library project to fund the $10,768,061 in construction cost; and 

B) Amendment No.12 to the contract with The Weitz Compa,ny (R2003-1542) in the amount of 
$10,552,461 for construction management services for the Lawrence Road Branch Library 
establishing a Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP) for construction of a new 29,000 sq. ft. library. 

Summary: Amendment No.12 is for the Lawrence Road Branch Library and establishes a GMP of 
$10,552,461 and 365 calendar days to complete the building construction and site work. The GMP 
includes the cost of work and the construction manager's fee associated with the work and a 
contingency. This contract utilizes the Sales Tax Exemption Program. The SBE goal for this 
contract is 15% and this project participation is 20.6%. (Capital Improvements Division) District 
J_(JM) 

Background and Justification: Construction Manager (CM) at Risk is a project delivery method 
in which the CM provides design phase assistance in evaluation cost, schedule and implications of 
alternate designs, system and matetial, and serves as General Contractors issuing the subcontracts 
for construction. The Weitz Company was chosen at 1 of3 CMs for the Library Expansion Program. 
They have provided pre-construction services on this project. This Amendment establishes a GMP 
for the building construction, parking lot and site work for the Lawrence Road Branch Library. 
Liquidated damages are not in effect for this project. Initial budgets were established for all projects 
in th FY 2004 Budget. As projects come online and budgets are set, funds must be transferred from 
reserves. The construction cost for this project is funded with revenue from the first GO bond issue. 

Attachments: 

1. Location map 
2 . Budget Transfer 
3. Budget Availability Statement 
4 . Amendment No. 12 

Recommended b~---'¼,__,__~_____::_:._.~-~--w"-----o l-f-+----~-\ t_\ \+-b \_,______ 

Y-»•p~~~•~~ D~te ' 

Approved by: - -----"'~'-----'-------=-=-=-------'(,_~~f..:...,l.,_/ o.::....·1___,_ __ _ 

D~te County Administrator 



II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 2008 
Capital Expenditures $10,768,061 

Operating Costs -0-
External Revenues -0-
Program Income (County) -0-
In-Kind Match (County) -0-

NET FISCAL IMPACT $10,768,061 

# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) 

Is Item Included in Current Budget? Yes __ 

Library Account 
Budget Account No: 

2009 2010 
-0- -0-
-0- -0-
-0- -0-
-0- -0-
-0- -0-

-0- -0-

No _j_ 

2011 2012 
-0- -0-
-0- -0-
-0- -0-
-0- -0-
-0- -0-

-0- -0-

Fund _ __ Dept_ =·-'---- Unit._--'---'-'....:::...:e...- Object. __ __ Amount~. . __ 
Program __ _ 

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: The design and construction part of this 
project is funded with funds from the first issue of GO Bonds in Fund 3021. The transfers made to fund this 
project will not impact any other projects as approved in LEPU. FF&E for the project is funded from Ad 
Valorem Tax Revenue that has been transferred to capital projects and the Opening Day Collection of materials 
is funded with Impact Fees. These def oded projects for F 2008 are not complete and funding 
will be replemslied in future ye m 0ther SO\jfces ca · fun · g. • 

C. Departmental Fiscal Review: (/_~~~~~~,()~~· ~~~~~:::::::_ _______ _ 

Ill. REVIEW COMMENTS: 
C onstructi.on: 
Staff Costs: 

A. OFMB Hudget and/or Contract Development & Control Comments: 

!M~~udget . r)G l~1\1 
lot l~( ... ·,. I 'j·•i) IJ q 

. l 11 t 1 

B. Legal Sufficiency: 

C. Other Department Review: 

This summary is not to be use as a basis payment. 

This amendment Mmi,llt§ ltitffl 
our review requirum~ntil1 

10,552,461 
215,600 

10,768,061 
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ACCOUNT NAME AND NUMBER 

EXPENDITURES 

WEST LANTANA BRANCH (NEW) 
321-L060 6101 Land *Sobj 
321-L060 6502 Building Construction - Cip 

WEST BOCA BRANCH (NEW) 
321-L058 6101 Land *Sobj 

BELLE GLADERENOVATION 
32J-L046 6505 Design/Eng/Mgmt - Cip Admin 

GREENACRES RENOVATION 
321-L047 6505 Design/Eng/Mgmt- Cip Ad.min 

ROY AL PALM BEACH EXP ANSI ON 
321-L052 6502 Building Construction - Cip 

RESERVES 
321-9900 9909 Reserves-Improvement Program 

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS & EXPENDITURES 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 

LIBRARY SYSTEM 
INITIATING DEPARTMENT/DM SION 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA 

BUDGET TRANSFER 
FUND 3021 30.SM GO 03, LIBRARY IMPROVEMENTS 

ORIGINAL 
BUDGET 

CURRENT 
BUDGET INCREASE DECREASE 

1,145,415 
5,086,579 

37,500 

65,340 

· 58,279 

2,336,766 

3,248,447 

1,145,415 
5,086,579 

37,500 

65,340 

58,279 

2,336.766 

3,248.447 

0 
5,681,000 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

5,681,000 

Si_gnat,ures & Dates 
r . , J!.· . , ~ 
\___ j vlVV i.. 

1,145,415 
0 

37,500 

65,340 

57,339 

2,124)570 

2,250, 836 

5,681,000 

J I 
r;i rJ/ o.._., 

' ' 

. U' J ~ 
Adm;n~tcationJBudget Deputrnont Appcoval ¾ ~ ~ 9 ha.IP 7 

OFMB Department - Posted ~ 'Q 

BGEX - 321 - 091307 - (;)o/53 

EXPENDED/ 
ADJUSTED ENCUMBERED REMAINING 

BUDGET AS OFlO/1/O7 BALANCE 

0 
10,767,579 

0 

0 

940 

212.196 

997.611 

0 0 
0 10,767 ,579 

0 O 

0 0 

0 940 

0 212,196 

0 997.611 

BY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AT MEETING OF OCTOBER 16, 2007 

Deputy Clerk to the 
Board of County Commissioners 
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RJtQtJEST DATE: 09/10/07 REQUES'l'JtD BY: Bill DcBeck PHONl: 233-0263 
FAX: "3--0270 

PROJECT '.J'JTL!: L,.,n11c:e Road 8ra• clt Library 

OIUCJNAL CONTRACJ' AMO\JN'l': 

REQUESU:D A.MOUNT: Uo,5$2,4(;1.00 

l"ROJECT .NO.: 03211 

BCC RESOLUTION 
DATE: 

CSA or CHANGE ORJ)ltJR Afflffldment No 12 

The Weltz Company 

PROVJ1>£ 4 BJUI.F STA 1'.RMENT OF 11fE SCOPI or SERVICES TO Bit l'ROVIDED &Y THE CONSUt. T ANTICONTRAPO.ll 

Coo•tru~ of a oew 29,000 aq, ft Lawrence Road Branc:h Ubr9ry 
CONSTRUCTION 
PROFESSIONAL SllWlCES 
STAFF COSTS•• ())UJON /CONST. PH ~E) 
MlSC. (J)em,.its, prkts, advcrt.laina, etc:) 

TOTAL 

' 

SlQJS2,f6t,oo 

$2.15.600.00 

S10, 768,04il,00 
•• By Jll!Jtms tha BAS yo"r d•-part1'1.nt ~es 10 thui: :1taff con, and')'()W' acc<nmt Will~ cltarrerJ upo.,, r~.Spr oftl,i& !US by FlJd:.O. U11/u, there is c:i clu111ge in th, scope of work. 110 additional 1taff clsargu will be f)Jlled. 
IVDG.II ACCOUNT NlJMBtB OE KNQU> 
fVNJJ~/ DEPT: a~, UNIT: i.t';l,o OBJ1 l,S'lJ~ 
F\JNJ>ING SOlJltCI (CHECH: ALI. THAT APPL V): D ~1> V ALO.UM O OTHtR 

4 
p' D ll'ltDIRAlJDA. VJS BACON 

8ASAPrROV&DB ~ ~~DAT!: . . - t --------.ENCUMBRANClt NtrMBElt: _______ _ 

~ ·~ ... ., .. . , 

.-

ATTACHMENT# ;' 



AMENDMENT# 12 TO CONTRACT FOR 
CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT SERVICES 

LA WREN CE ROAD BRANCH LIBRARY 
PROJECT NO. 03222 

WHEREAS, the Owner and Construction Manager, The Weitz Company, acknowledge 
and agree that the Contract between Owner and Construction Manager dated September 23, 2003 
(R2003-l 542 ) is in full force and effect and that this Amendment merely supplements said 

Contract; 

WHEREAS, the parties hereto entered into a Contract between Owner and Construction 
Manager whereby the Construction Manager has rendered or w ill render construction services as 
specified therein; and 

WHEREAS, the parties have negotiated a Guaranteed Maximum Price, including 
Construction Managers fees for construction and warranty services and other issues as set forth 
herein and in the Contract; 

NOW THEREFORE, in exchange for the mutual covenants and promises set forth herein 
and the sums of money agreed to be paid by the Owner to the Construction Manager, the parties 
agree as follows: 

(1) GUARANTEED MAXIMUM PRICE 

Pursuant to Article 2.2 and Article 6 of the Contract between Owner and 
Construction Manager, the parties have agreed to the establishment of a 
Guaranteed Maximum Price of $10,552,461.00 for the construction cost of the 
new building, parking lot, and site work for the Lawrence Road Branch Library. 
Refer to Exhibit A. The GMP is based on the following: drawings and 
specifications dated May 29, 2007. (95% construction documents) 

(2) SCHEDULE OF TIME FOR COMPLETION 

Pursuant to Article 5.3, Construction Manager shall substantially complete the 
project within Three Hundred Sixty Five (365) calendar days of receiving the 
Notice to Proceed. 

(3) ATTACHMENTS: · Exhibit A - GMP Proposal 
Public Construction Bond 
Form of Guarantee 
Insurance Certificatc(s) 

ATTACHMENT# '1 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Board of County Commissioners of Palm Beach County, 

Florida has made and executed this Amendment on behalf of the COUNTY and 

CONSTRUCTION MANAGER has hereunto set its hand the day and year above written. 

ATTEST: 
SHARON R. BOCK, CLERK & 
COMPTROLLER 

By:. _ ___ _ _____ _ 

Deputy Clerk 

APPROVED AS TO FORM 
AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY 

By:. ______ __ _ 

County Attorney 

WITNESS: FOR CONSTRUCTION MANAGER 
SIGNATURE 

Signature 

Name (type or print) 

PALM BEACH COUNTY BOARD, FLORIDA 
Political Subdivision of the State of Florida 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

By:. __________ _ 

Addie L. Greene, Chairperson 

APPROVED AS TO TERMS 
AND CONDITIONS 

~ / ~tly)W14 
re tor - FD&O \ 

CONSTRUCTCON MANAGER: 

THE WEITZ COMPANY 

1)&nr1,'J b,,,~kr 
Name (type or pri1~ 

Title 

(Corporate Seal) 



I EX h i b it "A" 

BUILD IN GOOD COMPANY. 

1720 CENTREPARK DRIVE EAST/ WEST PALM BEACH/ FL 33401 / PH:561.686.5511 / FX:561.886.7774 / WWW.WEITZ.COM 

August 24, 2007 

Mr. William Debeck, Project Manager 
Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners 
Facilities Development & Operations 
Capital Improvements Di vision 
2633 Vista Parkway 
West Palm Beach, Florida 33411-5604 

Re: Lawrence Road Branch Library (aka West Lantana Branch Library) 
95%CD GMP Rev #2 
PBC #03222; TWC #Fl04600 

Dear Mr. Debeck: 

The Weitz Company GMP proposal is based on Slattery & Associates Architects; Boca Raton, 
Fl., project documents & specifications dated May 29, 2007 & received June 7, 2007 and Tierra, 
Inc. gcotechnical report dated June 27, 2006 & received June 7, 2007. 

The total project cost is Ten Million Five Hundred Fifty Two Thousand Four Hundred Sixty One 
Dollars ($10,552,461.00). 

The GMP project value is based on a twelve (12) month work schedule (365 calendar days) & on 
receiving a "Notice to Proceed" no later than October 17, 2007, allowing for the November 5, 
2007 mobilization date. Any delay will be subject to further cost review. 

Exceeding the minimum 15% requirement, the SBE participation is valued at $2,169,026 
(20.6%). 

The Weitz Company is pleased to provide our Construction Management services. 

Sincerely, 
The Weitz Company /7 
~~~0' 

Jose R. Rivera, Jr., CGC, LEED AP 
Preconstmction Manager 

HONESTY AND INTEGRITY • RESPECT FOR PEOPLE, PERFORMANCE WITH ABSOLUTE RELIA81LITY • LONG-TERM PERSPECTIVE • NURTURING PERSONAL GROWTH 



BUILD IN 
\NEITZ GOOD COMPANY. 

West Lantana (Lawrence Road) Branch Library 
95% CD GMP Budget Estimate 
PBC # 03222; TWC #F104600 
August 13, 2007 

.. 95%CDGMP 
" Bid Ticket Trade Description C (8/13/07) :::; 

1 01A Construction Management $ 892,734 

2 01C General Conditions s 84,979 

3 02A Demolition s 
4 03A Concrete Shell Package s 1,041.009 

5 03A2 Reinforcement s 
6 03A5 Concrete Material s . 
7 03D Tilt-Up Concrete Panels $ 

8 04B Cast Stone $ 54,000 

9 OSA Structural Steel $ 270,668 

10 05B Metal Trusses & Framing $ 137,519 

11 osc Misc Metals $ 106,508 

12 06A Rough Carpentry $ 143,107 

13 06F Manufactured Cabinets s 121,206 

14 07A Insulation s 
15 078 Fireproofing & Firestopping s 48,731 

16 070 Membrane Roofing s 377.444 

17 07E Metal Roofing s . 
18 07H Caulking & Waterproofing $ 46,844 

19 08A Doors, Frames & Hardware s 83.402 

20 08B Aluminum Doors & Frames $ 320.485 

21 oac Special Doors s 5,800 

22 09A Stucco & Plaster $ 75,175 

23 09C Drywall $ 473,230 

24 090 Tileworl< & Stone $ 50,503 

25 09E Acoustical Treatment $ 62,771 

26 09G Carpet & Resilient Flooring $ 198,220 

27 09K Painling s 81,595 

28 10A General Speclalties s 28,034 

29 100 Slgnage s 50,553 

30 10E Lockers s . 
31 10L Toilet Accessories & Partillons s 12,109 

32 11A General Equipment $ . 

33 11C Audio-Visual Equipment $ 6,313 

34 21A Fire Protection $ 124,440 

35 22A Plumbing s 164,779 

36 23A HVAC $ 797,834 

37 26A Electrical $ 1,132,782 

38 31A Earthwork $ 384,838 

39 31C Oewatering $ 25,000 

40 32A Paving, Curbing & Signage $ 436,286 

41 32C Site Improvements / Furnishings $ 2,456 

42 320 Landscape &,Irrigation $ 337,561 

43 32E Fencing s 30,619 

44 33A Site Utilities $ 1,066,309 

45 SUBTOTAL $ 9,275,842 

46 Permits N/A BvOwner 
47 General Liability Insurance 1.025% $ 108,163 

48 Builders Risk Insurance Quote $ 73,241 

49 Performance Bond 1.000% s 105,525 

s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

s 
$ 

s 
s 
s 
s 
$ 

$ 

s 
$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

s 
s 
s 
$ 

$ 

$ 

s 
$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 

$ 

s 
s 
s 
s 
$ 

$ 

$ 

s 
s 

50 Tax Savings (Allowance) 1.000% s (105,525) $ 

51 Escalation (Allowance) s 300,000 $ 

52 Contractor Contingency 3.000% s 292,717 $ 

53 Construction Fee 5.000% $ 502.498 $ 

54 TOTAL PROJECT s 10,552,461 $ 

55 Cost Per GSF $ 341.05 $ 

2007 _08_ 13_GMP _LRL REV 02 

109%DD 
(3/09/07) 

889,734 $ 

87,870 s 
719 s 

433,291 s 
33,143 s 

108.978 s 
546,572 $ 

54.486 $ 

453,128 $ 

133,793 $ 

79,389 $ 

108,066 $ 

137,254 $ 

32,824 $ 

$ 

266,193 s 
119,953 s 
63,365 s 
73,789 s 

276,186 $ 
. $ 

121,544 $ 

403,673 $ 

78,319 $ 

86,705 $ 

170,191 $ 

82,289 $ 

27,464 s 
52,619 s 
4,843 s 

12,832 s 
23,307 s 

s 
118,810 s 
160,228 $ 

779,175 $ 

1,093,243 $ 

481,647 $ 
$ 

682,149 $ 

7,127 $ 

304,449 $ 

21,090 s 
395,839 s 

9,006,276 $ 

BvOWner 
111,218 s 
73,241 s 

108,505 s 
(108,505) S 
651,033 $ 

492,088 $ 

516,693 $ 

10,850,550 $ 

345.56 $ 

Ex hib it " A" 

Estimate Summary 
(Rev 02) 

Gross Area (GSF): 30,942 
Addenda: N/A 

Variance OSBA Comment& 

3,000 s 12 Month Schedule 

(2,891 s 18,000 12 Month Schedule 

(719 s w/31A 

607,718 s 200,000 Combined Division 3 (-70K) 

(33,143 s w/03A 

(108,978) s w/03A 

(546,572 s w/03A 

(486 s Allowance 

(182,460 $ Division 5 (-$150K +/-) 

3,726 $ Division 5 (-S150K +/-) 

27,119 $ Division 5 (-S150K • /-) 

35,041 $ Division 6 (+$19K +/-) 

(16,048 $ Division 6 (+S19K +/-) 

(32,824 $ . N/09C 

48,731 $ Includes Deck 

111,251 s Includes 07E 

(119,953 s • t..1070 

(16,521 s - Division 7 (-$12K +/-) 

9,613 s • Includes Fiberglass Doors 

44,299 s 320,485 li\dded Decorative Panels 

5,800 $ - !Added Accordion Door 

(46,369 $ Includes EIFS Banding 

69,557 $ Includes lnsulalion ($32K from 07 A) 

(27,816 s Division g (+$10K +/-) 

(23,934 $ . Division 9 (+$10K +/-) 

28,029 $ 198,220 Division 9 (+$10K +/-) 

(694 s 81,595 Division 9 (+$10K +/-) 

570 s +$35K for Tree 

(2,066 s 50,553 !Two Monument Signs 

(4,843) s By Owner 

(723 s T/A's by Owner 

(23,307 s w/10A 

6,313 s Added Projection Screens 

5,630 s Added Entry Coverage 

4,551 $ 164,779 Added Insulation 

18,659 $ 797,834 ~ompetllive Numbers 

39,539 s - IAdded AN Allowance S36K 

(96,809 $ - !combined Site Package ( +356K) 

25,000 $ - IAdded Allowance 

(245,863 $ . !Combo Package • Not Stand-Alone 
.. ,JJ1A 

(4,671 $ - lowner Fumished Items 

33,112 $ 337,561 !Added Topsoil 

9,529 $ • h'emp Fencing 

670,470 $ . !Combo Package - Not Stand-Alone 
'-'131A 

269,566 $ 2,169,026 20.6% Estimated OSBA Participation 

BvOWner 
(3,055) 

(2,980) 

2,980 
(351,033) 

(199,371) 
(14,195) 

(298,089) 

(4.51) 

Page 1 of 1 



WEITZ BUILD IN 
GOOD COMPANY. 

Lawrence Road Branch Library 

95%CDGMP 

PBC #03222; S&A #2004-45; TWC #F104600 

August13,2007 

> 
ci Description 

General 

GMP 
8/13/07 

Exhibit "A" 

Allowances 
(Rev #2) 

Action & Comments 

L- --· _,_ - -- --
~ J105,525.001 ,_. - · 

00 
.01 
.02 

Tax Savings 
Escalation " $ 300 000.00 Schld Mobilization; Annreaate & Steel Markets 

.03 
Subtotal $ 194 475.00 

04 Masonrv 
_ .01 Simulated Cementitious Stone I $ 54 000.00 Drvstack Pattern; Dwa #'s A401-A403 

.02 - - ------ -
I ,03 - ------- --------- - ---c:---+-,----------,f----- - --- - --- - ---1 
----1-- -------- ------ ------'S:::.:u~b::t""ot.:::a"-il .-'$"----".54'-'-,..,,0:.:::00,c;,,:,;OO"-+------- - ---- - - - ­
~ ~tructural Steel/Misc. Metals 
..J!! Misc. Steel __ - ------ -----~'--'$"----"4,..,,0_,cOO,c.:,,:,;OO"-+-'Ac..::s::....::.St::,lio,,,u::.l~a~te'-"d'--'Dc.,w.,_,g,._,#'-'Sc...· ::c,5 ;..:S:..:te:::.:e::.:.l.:..:N:.:::o.:::te0#,:..:9'---_ _ 41 

.02 

.03 --------_____ ,;__ _________ .., _____ -1----

-- r,:--- ,-------- ---------S=ubtotal $ 4 000.00 
-------- - ----II 

08 Ooenlnas 
_._01 f-'S:..:lr:..:U:.:::Ct:.:::u~ra:.:.I ;..;R.=.:ei;,.:;nf:.:::o:..:rce~m= en""t ___________ _ 

.02 g [astBreakage .. _ ·-· _ 
$ 7,500.00 As Stioulated Dwa _ _!IA104· Note #27 
$ 5,000.00 

.03 Accordian Fol_qing Door (includes Structural S_l:IQ.Q9.!_IL _ _j___ _ 5,800...:..00 . -· 
Subtot~! _$ 18,300.00 . 

09 Finishes 
.01 Floorina BarrierC oa1 -••· 

------ -$-· 20,000-:00 - .. • - ·-

~ Youth Entry Soffit (S Shaped) $ 5 500.00 RE: Dwg #'s S-2; ID-SF 

_R3 - - --------------- Subtotal! $ 25,500.00 -

10 Soecialties 
.01 Circular Column Cover $. _ ___ ._ _ Bv Owner \!:(M~S~·.!J1i~R.!!F..:.l .::.#.:..17:..i) _ _______ _. 

.02 

.03 

------------'S""u=-=b'-"to::..;:t""al+..z;,_.$ ___ . _ ,__ _ _ 
23 HVAC 
.01 Extended Warrantv $ 7,500.00 Construction Startun to CO 

~ - ---------------------- ------1------ --- -----------1 
.03 1-------------------------!-- --- --I----- - - - --- --- - -

Subtotal $ 7,500.00 

2!i_ J.lectrical . _ .. - ------
.01 . _Au_~io Visual Equipme~1J'!!o J3ooms) . .. . j $ }_6.!.q_Q_Q.Q0 Or_~i _ 
:~~ Permanent Power Consumptlo~ . --- : . .. - ·- . ..-::.---~=r $ ----3Q.Q90.0~- __ _ti'{_~c; Co~:.!n,!~ti_on S_~a~p _to CO 

_ . _ ___ _ ______ §ubtotal j $ __ 66,0Q!l.(J_Q_ ...... ···---
31 Earthwork 

,._,QJ Dewaterina 
.,,92 
.03 

1-'==="'---- ---------------1-$"----=2:a::5,::0..,,0:<cO."'-OO:::....i. _____ _ _ _ ________ -1 

- ---------------------4-------1--------------·---
I 

Subtotal ! $ 25 000.00 

33 Utilities 
.01 Offsite Work $ 225,000.00 MOT; Premium' Shift Differe~lial; Lighting, etc. 

'~ ·---- -------------------+------f--- ----- - - - -------
.03 

Subtotal $ ?25 000.00 

TOTAL $ 619,775.00 Included In GMP Value 

2007_08_13_Allow_LRL_Rev2 page 1 of 1 



Exhibit "A" 

SCHEDULE 1 

LIST OF PROPOSED "SBE" SUBCONTRACTORS 

PROJECT NAME: Palm Beach County Lawrence Road Bran ch Library PROJECT NO. _0_3_22_2 ____ _ 

NAME OF PRIME: The Weitz Company, Inc. PHONE NO: 561-687-4802 FAX NO: 561-681·3302 

r.nNTAr.T PFR~ON· Dennis Konieczny, Sr. Estimator 

PLEASE IDENTIFY ALL APPLICABLE CATEGORIES OF SUBCONTRACTORS 

Name & Address . ·-···- - . ·--· --- Trade Value - ~-- -

1 Westside Reprographics; Riviera Beach, FL Printing (Gen Conditions) $ 18,000 

2 The Weitz Company; West Palm Beach, FL (Various) Concrete Shell Package 1$ 200,000 

3 Palm Beach Glass; West Palm Beach, FL Aluminum Doors & Frames $ 320,485 
-- ··-

4 Jack Walsh Carpet & Rugs; West Palm Beach, FL Carpet & Resilient Flooring $ 198,220 

5 The Classic Paint Brush; Pompano Beach, FL Painting , $ 81,595 

6 Baron Sign Manufacturing; Pompano Beach, FL Signage $ 50,553 
------ .... ---·-----·-·-----· ·--- -----

7 Absolute Plumbing; West Palm Beach, FL Plumbing $ 164,779 

8 Horizon Air Conditioning; West Palm Beach, FL HVAC $ 797,834 

9 Southeastern Irrigation; Lake Worth, FL (Bermuda Landscaping Design) Landscape & Irrigation $ 337,561 
------- - - ·-

(Please use additional sheets if necessary) Total $ 2,169,026 

Total Bid Price $ 10,552,461 Total% of SSE Participation 20.55% -------

Note: 

2 

3 

The amounts listed on this form must be supported by the Subcontractors prices included on Schedule 2 in order to be counted toward goal attainment. 

Firms may be certified by Palm Beach County as an SBE and/or M/WBE. 

M/WBE information is being collected for tracking purposes only. 
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PUBLIC CONSTRUCTION BOND 

BOND NUMBER: Federal Insurance No. 8213-15-97 I F&D No . 08785352 

BOND AMOUNT: $10,552,461.00 -------------------------
CONTRACT AMOUNT: $10,552,461.00 (Contract #R2003-1542: Task #3) 

CONTRACTOR'S NAME: THE WEITZ COMPANY, LLC 

CONTRACTOR'S ADDRESS: 1720 Centrepark Drive East 
West Palm Beach, Florida 33401 

CONTRACTOR'S PHONE: (561) 686-5511 

SURETY COMPANY: Federal Insurance Company 

SURETY'S ADDRESS: 15 Mountain View Road 
Warren , NJ 07059 

OWNER'S NAME: PALM BEACH COUNTY 

OWNER'S ADDRESS: 2633 Vista Parkway 

Fidelity and Deposit 
Company of Maryland 

3910 Keswick Road 
Baltimore, MD 21211 

West Palm Beach, Florida 33411-5604 

OWNER'S PHONE: (561) 233-0281 

DESCRIPTION OF WORK: County Branch Library: Construct a new I-story library (~29,000 
sf) using tilt up wall panels; poured-in-place monolithic concrete slabs; modified bitwnen & 
metal roof tile; exterior impact glazing, chilled water system. Site development (~5.2 acres) to 
include stormwater management & retention pond; underground utility service; roadway, 
parking & walkway paving, markings & signage; landscapin g & irrigation. Traffic control to 
include two (2) new entries; one @ NW prope11y comer off Lantana Road & other @ SE 
property comer off Lawrence Road. 

PROJECT LOCATION: (Address assignment not yet established) Located on SW comer of 
Lantana Road & Lawrence Road which is situated off Lantana Road approximately halfway 
between Military Trail & Congress A venue in Lake Worth, Florida (Palm Beach County). 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Parcel Ws 00-42-44-37-00-037-0015; Lots 0016 & 0018; Lake 
Osborne Subdivision 

This Bond is issued in favor of the County conditioned on the full and faithful performance of 
the Contract. 

KNOW ALL MEN BY T' ';E PRESENTS: that Contractor and Surety, are held and firmly 

Public Construction Bond - I 



bound unto 
Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners 
301 N. Olive Avenue 
West Palm Beach, Florida 33401 

as Oblige, herein called County, for the use and benefit of claimant as herein below defined, in 
the amount of . 

Dollars ($)Ten Million Five Hundred Fifty Two Thousand Four Hundred Sixty One Dollars ($10,552,461.00). 
(Here insert a sum equal to the Contract Price) 

for the payment whereof Principal and Surety bind themselves, their heirs, personal 
representatives, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly 
by these presents. 

WHEREAS, 

Principal has by written agreement dated , 200 --------- _ , entered into a 
contract with the County for 

Project Name: 
Project No.: 

Lawrence Road Branch Library (aka West Lantana Branch Library) 
03222 . 

Project Description: New Construction - County Branch Library 
Project Location: Lantana Road/Lawrence Road; Lake Worth. Florida 

in accordance with Drawings and Specifications prepared by 

Slattery & Associates 
2060 NW Boca Raton Blvd, Suite #2 
Boca Raton, Florida 33431 
Phone: (561) 392-3848 
Fax: (561) 392-5402 

which contract is by reference made a pa.rt hereof in its entirety, and is hereinafter referred to as 
the Contract. 

THE CONDITION OF THIS BOND is that if Principal: 

I. Perfom1s the contract dated ___________ (#R2003-1542: Task #3), 
between Principal and County for construction of Lawrence Road Branch Library • the contract 
being made a pa.rt of this bond by reference, at the times and in the manner prescribed in the 
contract; and 

2. Promptly makes payments to all claimants, as defined in Section 255.01 (1), Florida 
Statutes, supplying Principal with labor, materials, or supplies, used directly or indirectly by 
Principal in the prosecution of the work provided for in the contract; and 

3. Pays County all losses, damages, expenses, costs, and attorneys' fees, including appellate 
proceedings, that County sustains because of a default by Principal under the contract; and 

J 'ublic Construction Bond - 2 



4. Performs the guarantee of all work and materials furnished under the contract for the time 
specified in the contract, then this bond is void; otherwise it remains in full force. 

Any changes in or under the contract documents and compliance or noncompliance with 
any formalities connected with the contract or the changes does not affect Surety's obligation 
under this bond and Surety waives notice of such changes. 

The amount of this bond shall be reduced by and to the extent of any payment or 
payments made by surety in good faith hereunder, inclusive of the payment by Surety of 
construction liens which may be filed of record against said improvement, whether or not claim 
for the amount of such lien be presented under and against the bond. 

Principal and Surety expressly acknowledge that any and all prov1s1ons relating to 
consequential, delay and liquidated damages contained in the contract are expressly covered by 
and made a part of this Bond. Principal and Surety acknowledge that any such provisions lie 
within their obligations and within the policy coverages and limitations of this instrument. 

Section 255.05, Florida Statutes, as amended, together with all notice and time provisions 
contained therein, is incorporated herein, by reference, in its entirety. This instrument regardless 
of its form, shall be construed and deemed a statutory bond issued in accordance with Section 
255.03, Florida Statutes. 

Any action brought under this instrument shall be brought in the court of competent 
jurisdiction in Palm Beach County and not elsewhere. 

Witness 

Witness 

Witness 

Gary L. Hennings, Vice President 
The Weitz Company, LLC 

Federal Insurance Company 
Surety (Seal) 

**No Seal** 
(Seal) 

Title Lisa M. Lucas, Attorney-in-fact 

Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland 
Surety (seal) 

~-~ 
Title Lisa M. Lucas, Attorney-in-fact 

Pub, ,1struction Bond - 3 



FORM OF GUARANTEE 

GUARANTEE FOR (Contractor and Surety Name) The Weitz Company, LLC 
1720 Centrepark Drive East, West Palm Beach, FL 33401 

Federal Insurance Company, 15 Mountain View Rd,, Warren, NJ 07059 
Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland, 3910 Keswick Road, Baltimore, MD 21211 

We the undersigned hereby guarantee that the Lawrence Road Branch Library , Project 
No. 03222 Palm Beach County, Florida, which we have constructed and bonded, has been 
done in accordance with the plans and specifications; that the work constructed will fulfill the 
requirements of the guaranties included in the Contract Documents. We agree to repair or replace 
any or all of our work, together with any work of others which may be damaged in so doing, that 
may prove to be defective in the workmanship or materials within a period of one year from the 
date of Substantial Completion of all of the above named work by the County of Palm Beach, 
State of Florida, without any expense whatsoever to said County of Palm Beach, ordinary wear 
and tear and unusual abuse or neglect excepted by the County .. When correction work is staited, 
it shall be carried through to completion. 

In the event of our failure to acknowledge notice, and commence corrections of defective work 
within five (5) calendar days after being notified in writing by the Board of County 
Commissioners, Palm Beach County, Florida, we, collectively or separately, do hereby authorize 
Palm Beach County to proceed to have said defects repaired and made good at our expense and 
we will honor and pay the costs and charges therefore upon demai1d. 

DATED ___ _ ____ _ 
(notice of completion filing date) 

SEAL AND NOT ARIAL ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF SURETY 

Fidelity and Deposit Company of 

Maryland 

By~' ~ 

Lisa M. Lucas, Attorney-in- fact 

9/15/03 

The Weitz Company, LLC **No Seal** 

(Contractor) (Seal) 

Feder.al Insurance Company 
(Surety) (Seal) 

~rn-~ 
By: --------------

(Signature) 
Lisa M. Lucas, Attorney-in-fact 

Form ,,f ,uarantcc - 1 



CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT 

State of California 

County of _ _ A_l_;a..:::m:..:e..:::d:..::a=--------------
} 

On September 12, 200~efore me, Veronica Ramirez 
Date Name and rrtJe of Otticer (e.g., "Jane Doe, Notary Public") 

personally appeared _ __,L::..:i.:..:s::..:a;:__::_M::..:. ___ Lc....u_c_a_s ____ ~=~==::;--------------
Name<s) of Signer(s) 

I • $ .. \IO I I e e J 
VERONICA RAMIREZ 
COMM.11478112 

NOTARY flUBUC • CAUFORNIA ' 
A&.Aii!DA COUNrY l 

My Comm. Expires Ap,111, 2008 
••••••••• 

Place Notary Seal Above 

0 personally known to me 

• (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) 

to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the 
within instrument and acknowledged to me that 
he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized 
capacity(ies}, and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the 
instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of 
which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. 

WITNESS my hand and official seal. 

OPTIONAL----~--------
Though the information below is not.r.equlred by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document 

and could prevent fraudulent remo'(al and reattachment of this form to another document. 

Description of Attached Document 
Title or Type of Document: 

Document Date: ___________________ Number of Pages: ________ _ 

Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: 

Capacity(ies) Claimed by Slgner(s) 
Signer's Name: _ ______ _____ _ 

D Individual 
D Corporate Officer -Title(s): _______ _ 

D Partner - D Limited D General , .. ~. ,• : l:J:1111 

D Attorney in Fact 
0 Trustee 
D Guardian or Conservator 
D Other: ________ _ 

Signer Is Representing: ___ _ 

:o· 
Top of thumb here 

Signer's Name: _______ _______ _ 

0 Individual 
D Corporate Officer - Title(s): ________ _ 

D Partner - D Limited D General 
IKJ Attorney in Fact 
D Trustee 
D Guardian or Conservator 
D Other; _________ _ 

Signer Is Representing: ____ _ 

Top or thumb here 

~~~~~v™-9~ 
@2006 Nalional Notary Association• 9350 De Soto Ave., P:O. Box 2402 • Chatsworth, CA 91313·2402 Item No. 5907 v609 Reorder: Call Toll-Free 1·800-876-6827 



CHUia• 

Chubb 
Surety 

POWER 
OF 

ATTORNEY 

Federal Insurance Company 
Vlgllant Insurance Company 
Pacific Indemnity Company 

Attn: Surety Department 
16 Mountain View Road 
Warren, NJ 07059 

Know All by These Presents, That FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, an Indiana corporation, VIGILANT INSURANCE 
COMPANY.i a New York corporation, and PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY, a Wisconsin corporation, do each hereby constitute and 
appoint "· W. Brown, Andrew Kammerer, Lisa M. Lucas, William Phillips, Jr., Veronica Ramirez and 0. Richard 
Stinson of Pleasanton, Callfomia1----------- - ---------
~ as their true and lawful Attomey- In- Foct lo execute under such designal\on In their llllfflM and 10 affix their corporate -1a 10 and deriver for and on lheir behalf n 
surety tho!eon or othatwlse, bonds and undortoldnga and oti- wrttlnQS obligalory In the nature thereof (other than ball bond&) given or axecuted In the COOIW of business, and 
any Instruments amending °' altering the .aame, end consents to the modlflcatlon or ottemtlon of any ln'llrurnenl referred 10 In said bonds or obllgatloml. 

In Witness WINRof, said FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPNf'Y, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, and PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY have each executed end atteslad 

these pr1111entund affixed their corponata seals on this 25 day cl August, 2006 

STATE OF NEW JERSEY 

County of Somersel 
ss. 

On this 25th 
day of August, 2006 before me, o Notary Public of New Jerwy, personally came Kenneth C. Wendel, to me 

known lo be Aasislant Secrutary cl FEDERAL INSURANCE COMP/WY, VIGILANT INSURANCE COW'IWY, and PACIFIC INDEMNITY COWPAN'f, the companlM v.tik:h 
aeculed the foregoing Power of Attorney, and tho said Ksnnelh C. Wendel, being by me duly s.wom, did de]>Ose and -, that he Is Asaiatanl Secretary of FEDERAL 
INS~E COWPNN, VIGILANT INSURANCE CCMPNN, and PACIFIC IN~ITY COWPANY and knows Iha corporate -Is thereof, that the -Is atrcced to lhe 
foregoing Power of Attorney are such corporale seals and were lhoroto affi-1 by authority of the By- Laws of said Companlee; and thal he signed said Powet' cl Allomoy as 
Assi8tan1 Secnieary of said Companies by lilce authority; and thel he is acquainted with John P. Smith, end know!I him to be Vlce Pra&ldenl of said CompQnles; and that the 
algnalure of John P. Smith, aubscribed to said Power of Attorney ls In Iha genuine handwriting of John P. Smtth, and was themlo subscribed by authority of sald By- Laws and 
In deponent's Pf"l'l'lnc&. 

KAREN A. EOcR lefM'f 
Notal'( Public, ~~l 't,t:r' 

.. Noc.-,;,.., Oct. 28, ,«Fl Notary Public 
Cn'Tlm1ss1on "-"t,m -

CERTIFICATION 
Extrac! from the By- Laws of FEOERAL INSURANCE Cc»J.P/W'f. VIGILANT INSURANCE CO/l'ANY, and PACIFIC INOe.tllTY C<:Mf'ANY: 

•A1J powers of attorney for and on behalr of tha Company may and shell be execuled in lhe nama end on behalf of the Company, either by the Chairman or Iha 
Precidont or a Vice Praaident or an Ass.'s!MI Vloe Proeidsnl, jointly with tho Secretary or an Asalslalll Secrelart, under their r86p8Clivo clealgnations. The 
signature cl such QC!lcenl may be engrovoo, pnn1od or IHhographed. The Glgn:itura of eoch cl the following ollloers: Chairmen, President, any Vice Prealdont, 
any Anistant Vice Preeldenl, any Secretary, any Assi!IIMI Sacreiary end !he seal of the Company may be alllx8d by facsimile lo any power of attorney or 10 ony 
certificate relallng thereto appointing As,sistar,t Sooretaries or Marney&- in- Fae! for pul'J>O'l8S only of 6X8CU!ing and allestlng bonds and undertakings and other 
writings obUgatory In the nature thereol', and any such power oi attome-1 or certlflcote bearing such locslmlle signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and 
binding upon the Company and arry such power ao exocuted 11nd cerufled by auch facsimile slg1111ture and fecslmile -1 shell be valid and binding upon the 
Company with reapec:t lo any bond or undertaking to which it Is attached.' 

I, Kooneth C. Wendel, Assistant Secretary cl FEDERAL INSURANCI: COMPANY, VIGILANT INSURANCE eotlPANY, and PACIFIC INDEMNITY CONE'/WY 

(the "Companiesj do hereby cel1ify that 

(i) the fonlgolng nlnlct cl the By- Lows of the Companies 16 true and correct, 
(11) Iha Cornpani!MI ore duly lioonood "nd authot1zod lo tranGaci surety business In all 50 of the United States Cl America and the Distllct of Columbia and 9f8 

authorized by the U.S. Tn,.,ouy Deportmert; further, Focl&ral and V,gilent are lloonsed In Puerto Rico lllld the U.S. Vlrgin Islands, and Federal Is licensed 
In American Samoa, Guam, and esch of the Provinces of Conede except Prince Edwwd lelend; and 

(liQ lhe fO(egolng Powef of Allomey 11 lruo, corrocC end In run rOl'Q& ond affect. 

Given undef my hand and seals of said Companies et Warren, NJ this September 12, - 2007 

IN THE EVENT YOU WISH TO NOTIFY US OF A Cl.AIM, VERIFY THE AUTHENTICITY OF THIS BOND OR NOTIFY US OF ANY OTHER 

MATTER, PLEASE CONT ACT us AT ADDRESS LISTED ABOVE, OR BY Telept,one (906) 903- 3493 Fax (908) 803- 3656 
e-mail: suretv.R>chubb.com 



Power of Attorney 
FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND 

ATTEST: 

State of Maryland } ss. 
City ofBaltimore '· 

FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND 

By: 
Grego,y E. Murray Assistant Secretary Frank E. Martin Jr. Vice President 

On this 21st day of August, AD. 2006, before the subscriber, a Notary ~ublic of the State of Maryland, duly 
commissioned and qualified, came FRANK E. MARTIN JR., Vice President, and GREGORY E. MURRAY, Assistant 
Secretary of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, to me personally known to be the individuals 
and officers described in and who executed the preceding instrument, and they each acknowledged the execution of the same, 
and being by me duly sworn, severally and each for himself dcposeth and saith, that they are the said officers of the Company 
aforesaid, and that the seal affixed to the preceding instrument is the Corporate Seal of said Company, and that the said 
Corporate Seal and their signatures as such officers were duly affixed and subscribed to tl1e said instrument by the authority 
and direction of the said Corporation. 

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my Official Seal the day and year first above 
written. 

/' ,_ . c."1·· 1:-)~,,,--
~>v.')(., • - " -

Constance A. Dunn Nota,y Public 
My Commission Expires: July 14, 2007 

POA-F 016-6375 



' ..................... -
M:OIIIJ. EVIDENCE OF PROPERTY INSURANCE DATE tMM/00.'rY> 

7/ 19/2007 
THIS IS EVIDENCE THAT INSURANCE AS IDENTIFIED BELOW HAS BEEN ISSUED, IS IN FORCE, AND CONVEYS ALL THE 
RIGHTS AND PRIVILEGES AFFORDED UNDER THE POLICY. 

MODUCER .. IPHONll 515-471-3954 -
.. ·-· ---COMPANY we. "cl ~u:. ___ -- -Construction Surety an Insurance Services, LLC 

400 Locust Street, Suite 300 ACE fire Underwriters Insurance Company 
Des Moines IA 50309 
Mark A. Mallonee 

COOi: ----- -I .~ u• c_ooe: 
AGENCY 
£.U.SI.OMEf\JI> 11:. . . 
IN3UMD LOAN NUMBER I POLICY NUMIIER 

The Weitz Company, LLC . ___ 120796698 003 
- ·-

Capital Square EFR:CTI\IEOATI:: I EltPIIU flON DAT& 
C0~11NVED ~•~11L I 

400 Locust St., Suite 300 06/01/2007 *See Below , 17 T!iAl,tlNA IF.U IF CHec~eo 

Des Moines, IA 50309 llllS R,Pu.ccs l'AIClt • VIDENC& DAT&D: 

PROPERTY INFORMATION 
' 1.0CA1101<IDESCRIPJION 

Project: Lawrence Road Branch Library, Lantana Road/Lawrence Road, Lantana, FL 
Start Date: 10/01/07 Completion Date: 10/01/08 Contract Amt: $10,000,000 Type of Construction: Non-Combustible 

• Expiration Date: Earl icr of Substantial Completion or I 0/0 I /08 

COVERAGE INFORMATION 
I I - - COVEMGI/PM~M.$ i -"""?_UM[ OF IM$URANCE: 0,0ucr1Bl.& 

Project Limit . Completed Value S 10.000 AOP 
Builders Risk- "All-Risk .. Coverage, Replacement cost with like. kind, & quality 

Flood: S25,000,000 occurrence/annual aggregate. except SS.000.000 occurrence/annual aggregate for projects in Flood Zone A & V ' Flood Deductibles: S25,000; except Zone B - S250.000; Zone A & V -S500.000 minimum 

Earthquake: S25,000,000 occurrence/annual aggregate 
S5,000,000 occurrence/annual aggregate for California & Zone l 
SI 0,000,000 occurrence/annual aggregate for Pacific Northwest & New Madrid 

Earthquake Deductible: S25,000 except: 
Pacific Northwest & New Madrid. 2% VATOL. with S100,000 minimum deductible 
All California & Zone I. 5% VATOL with S250,000 minimum deductible 

Coastal Windstonn: All rlorida interior counties, S15,000,000 with 3% VATOL, S250,000 minimum deductible 
All Florida coastal counties, S 15,000,000 with 5% VA TOL, 5250,000 minimum deductible 
All other coastal counties from TX 10 NC, S15.000,000 with 2% VATOL, $100.000 minimum deductible 
All other windstonns, S60.000.000 with S10.000 deductible 

,.,. .... ,,_, p,.,.-"" in T~ .. ;, P~M""" n ,~.,,M ~, .... •••• the iob site Si.000,000 I S 10.000 
REMARKS ~nciudlng Sp&elal Conditions) 

It is hereby agreed that Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners is included as Additional Insured under the 
Builder's Risk policy as respects work performed by the named insured on the referenced project. 

To the extent by the contract or subcontract for the project, and then only as their respective interests may appear, all 
owners and subcontractors of every tier are recognized as Additional Insureds. 

CANCEllA TION 
THE POLICY IS SUBJECT TO THE PREMIUMS, FORMS, AND RULES IN EFFECT FOR EACH POLICY PERIOD. SHOULD THE 
POLICY BE TERMINATED, THE COMPANY WILL GIVE THE ADDITIONAL INTEREST IDENTIFIED BELOW---~--- DAYS 
WRITTEN NOTICE. ANO WILL SEND NOTIFICATION OF ANY CHANGES TO THE POLICY THAT WOULD AFFECT THAT 
INTEREST. IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS OR AS REQUIRED BY LAW. 

ADDmONAL INTEREST 
NAft .AND AOORESS µ=,~~ '~ ACOlllCWJ.. INSURH> 

Facilities Development & Operations J:_(,!lSl'AYee ' - -- . .~ .. --
Capital Improvements Division 

..,.., 
Attn: Mr. John Chesher, Director 
2633 Vista Parkway AUrHOAIZlf.O ftEPR&&&NTATMl 

~~ West Palm Beach, FL 33411-5604 Mark A. Mallonee 

ACORD 'Z1 (3193) 
\ ,. ~. .. 

<a ACORD CORPORATION 1993 " 



ACORD", CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE I DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 
07/19/2007 

PRODUCER ACIG INSURANCE AGENCY, INC. THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION 
ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE 

12222 MERIT DRIVE, SUITE 1660 HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND OR 
DALLAS, TX 75251-0000 ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. 

(972) 702-9004 
INSURERS AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC# 

INSURED THE WEITZ COMPANY, LLC INSURER A: American Contractors Ins. Co. RRG 12300 

400 LOCUST STREET, SUITE 300 INSURER B: AC!G Insurance Company 19984 
DES MOINES IA 50309 INSURERC: 

INSURER D: Zurich American Insurance Comoanv 16535 

I INSURERE: 

COVERAGES 
THE POLICIE·s OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING 
ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR 
MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS. EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH 
POLICIES. AGGREGATE LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. 

'[:!ff fJ>f~l TYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY NUMBER PD~!,Ji!Jifcrif,WiE Pg~f/,rJ,/,~~N LIMITS 

GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE $ 5,000,000 
A X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY GL07000039 06/01/07 06/01/08 

~~r~~H?E~~rPencel 100,000 s 
D -QcLA1MSMADE [K)occuR GL05849452-00 06/01/07 06/01/08 5,000 - MED EXP (Any one pe~on) $ 

- PERSONAL & ADV INJURY s 5,000,000 
GENERAL AGGREGATE s 5,000,000 -GEN'LAGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: PRODUCTS -COMP/OP AGG s 5,000,000 n POLICY rn ~f~-i nLOC 

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY COM8INED SINGLE LIMIT ,__ 
(Ea Accident) s ANY AUTO - ALL OWNED AUTOS 80DIL Y INJURY ,__ 
(Per person) s 

SCHEDULED AUTOS - HIRED AUTOS 80D!l Y INJURY 
f-- (Per accident) s 

NON-OWNED AUTOS -- AUTOMISCTEXT2348 
PROPERTY DAMAGE 

$ Per accident) 

GARAGE LIABILITY AUTO ONLY - EA ACCIDENT $ 

~ANY AUTO OTHER THAN EAACC $ 

AUTO ONLY: AGG $ 

EXCESS/UMBRELLA LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE $ 

=:JoccuR • CLAIMS MADE AGGREGATE $ 

$ 

~ DEDUCTIBLE $ 

RETENTION S $ 

WORKERS COMPENSATION AND x lr'<rR~TdWrs l l~JH· 
B EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY WC07000088 06/01/07 06/01/08 1,000,000 ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE E.L. EACH ACCIDENT s 

OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? WC07000089 06/01/07 06/01/08 E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE S 1,000,000 
~~;t,it~b8~s?i~s below WC07000090 06/01/07 06/01/08 E.L. DISEASE • POLICY LIMIT $ 1,000 000 
OTHER 

DESCRIPTION OF OPERA TIONS/LOCATIONSNEHICLESIEXCLUSIONS ADDED BY ENDORSEMENT/SPECIAL PROVISIONS 
WEITZ FLORIDA: LAWRENCE ROAD BRANCH LIBRARY (PBC #03222)- F1046. PALM BEACH COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY 

COMMISIONERS IS INCLUDED AS AN ADDITIONAL INSURED AS RESPECTS GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE. COVERAGE IS 

PRIMARY AND NON-CONTRIBUTING. WAIVER OF SUBROGATION APPLIES FOR WORKERS COMPENSATION COVERAGE. 

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION Certificate ID 34,247 
SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES ee CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION 

FACILITIES DEVELOPMENT & OPERATIONS DATE THEREOF, THE ISSUING INSURER WILL ENDEAVOR TO MAIL 30 DAYS WRITTEN 
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS DIVISION NOTICE TO THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER NAMED TO THE LEFT, BUT FAILURE TO DO SO SHALL 
ATTN: MR. JOHN CHESHER, DIRECTOR IMPOSE NO OBLIGATION OR LIABILITY OF ANY KIND UPON THE INSURER, ITS AGENTS OR 
2633 VISTA PARKWAY REPRESENT A TITIVES. 

WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33411-5604 AUTHORIZED REPREZA!IVE 1tC~. . "--'' MICHAEL J. O'NEILL 
I 

ACORD 25 (2001/08) 7BN3DCF8KC1TBLD © ACORD CORPORATION 1988 



ACORQ... CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE I 011. Te (MM/00/YY) 
07 /19/07 

PROOUCER 1-800-247-7756 THIS CERTIFICATE 15 ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION 
Holmes Murphy & Assoc - WDM ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE 

P.O. Box 9207 
HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND, IEXTEND OR 
ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. 

Des Moin••• IA 50306-9207 INSURERS AFFORDING COVERAGE 

INSURED 
INSURER A: Zurich Ameri~an Insurance Co. The Weitz Company, LLC - -- -----
~ERB: -- ~---400 Locust Street, Suite 300 

INSURERC: 

Des Moines, IA 50309 INSURER 0: 

I INSURER E: 

COVERAGES 

THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING 
ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR 
MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS. EXCLUSIONS ANO CONDITIONS OF SUCH 
POLICIES. AGGREGATE LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. 

IN]f 
TYPE Of INSU RII.NCE POLICY NUMBER P~.£Y EFFECTIVE p~l'fl EXPIRATION LIMITS 

GENERAL LIII.BILITY EACH OCCURRENCE $ 1--- · ~ --- COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY FIRE DAMAGE (Any one fire.L $ 

----• CLAIMS MADE LJ OCCUR MED EXP (Any one person) s 
'"- - -- PERSONAL & ADV INJURY $ -----
'"- - -- GENERAL AGGREGATE $ 

n'l AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: 

POLICY 17 ~~,\).,: n LOC 

PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG s 

A ~TOMOBILE LIABILITY BAP9374131-04 06/01/07 06/01/08 
COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT $1,000,000 X ANY AUTO (Ea accident) 

. - -
- - All OWNED AUTOS 

BOOIL Y INJURY $ 
SCHEDULED AUTOS (Per person) -

X HIRED AUTOS 
BOOIL Y INJURY $ X NON-OWNED AUTOS (Per accident) - -- PROPERTY DAMAGE s (Per accident) 

GARAGE LIII.BILITY AUTO ONLY· EA ACCIDENT $ H ANY AUTO OTHER THAN EAACC $ -- -----
AUTO ONLY: 

AGG $ 

excess LIII.BILITY EACH OCCURRENCE $ D OCCUR [ J CLAIMS MADE AGGREGATE $ - -
-- $ R DEDUCTIBLE $ 

RETENTION $ $ 

WORKERS COMPENSATION ANO 1 T"j,gJr~J#-., 1 IOJ~- -EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY 
E.l . EACH ACCIDENT $ 

E.l. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYE~ s 
E.l. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT $ 

OTHER 
$ 

s 
s 

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS/LOCII.TIONS/VEHICLES/EXCLUSIONS II.ODED BY ENDORSEMENT/SPECIAL PROVISIONS 

Weitz Florida: Lawrence Road Branch Liorary (PBC #03222) 
included as an Additional Insured. 

CERTIFICATE HOLDER I I ADDITIONAL INSURED; INSURER LETTER: 

Facilities Development & Operations 
Capital Improvements Division 
Attn: Mr. John Chesher, Director 
2633 Vista Parkway 

West Palm Beach, FL 33411-5604 

I 

ACORD 25-S (7/97) 577025-2 
6690471 

USA 

- Fl046. Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners is 

CANCELLATION 

SHOULD ANY OF THE II.BOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION 

DATE THEREOF, THE ISSUING INSURER WILL ENDEAVOR TO MAIL ~ DAYS WRITTEN 

NOTICE TO THE CERTIFICII.TE HOLDER NAMED TO THE LEFT, BUT FAILURE TO 00 SO SHALL 

IMPOSE NO OBLIGII.TION OR UII.BIUTY OF ANY KIND UPON THE INSURER, ITS AGENTS OR 

REPRESENTATIVES. 

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTII.TIVE 

A,..,<J. }:!. L,1, ,t,, .,_ .. " 

@ ACORD CORPORATION 1988 

_J 



IMPORTANT 

If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. A statement 
on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s). 

If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may 
require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate 
holder in lieu of such endorsement(s). 

DISCLAIMER 

The Certificate of Insurance on the reverse side of this form does not constitute a contract between 
the issuing insurer(s), authorized representative or producer, and the certificate holder, nor does it 
affirmatively or negatively amend, extend or alter the coverage afforded by the policies listed thereon. 
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